
T E N D E R   D O C U M E N T 

 

F O R 

 

MELAMINE TESTING STRIPS AT DIFFERENT UNIT OF OMFED,ODISHA 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

THE ORISSA STATE CO-OPERATIVE MILK PRODUCERS’ FEDERATION LTD. 

BHUBANESWAR 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

MARCH-2024                 Cost   Rs. 500/- +18% GST     

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



e-Procurement Notice for Purchase of Cattle Feed Raw Materials 

Bid Identification No.  498 / CSS / NPDD / SL / MTS 

 
 

1. OMFED invites Techno-commercial offer from original equipment manufacturer or their 

authorized channel partner for supply and testing of Melamine Testing Strips at different dairy 

plants of omfed.  
 

 2. The bidders are required to submit bids for the following items. 

 

Name of work 

 

Estimated Cost 

(In lakh) 

 

Availability of Tender for 

online bidding only at 

https://tendersodisha. 

gov.in 

 

Date of opening 

(Techno-

Commercial) 

 

 

Period of 

Completion 

  From To   

Melamine 

Testing 

Strips 

4.00 

 

 

16.03.2024 

on  

02.00P.M 

 

02.04.2024 

on  

02.00P.M 

 

02.04.2024 on  

3.00 P.M 

 

180 days 

 

 

3. Cost of Tender Paper Rs 590/- inclusive of GST 18% & EMD Rs. 4000/- deposit through RTGS in 

the Omfed Account & upload the UTR payment sheet in the Technical Bid Sheet. The payment is to 

be remitted are given below: - 

Beneficiary Name: OMFED Limited, Sahid Nagar 

Bank Name: Indian Bank 

Branch: Kharavela Nagar 

A/c No: 922440376 

IFS Code: IDIB000K157 
 

4. Bid documents consisting of specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and 

conditions of contract and other necessary documents are available on Portal: 

https://tendersodissa.gov.in. The corrigendum/amendment to this notice if required shall be 

published only in the OMFED web site https://www.omfed.com and will not be published again in 

the newspaper.  

5. The Bid documents will be available on the website: https://tendersorissa.gov.in from02.00 PM of 

16.03.2024 to 02.00 PM of 02.04.2024 for online bidding.  

6. The tender paper cost / EMD and Photo Copy of GST, PAN, Registration Certificate, Turnover 

Certificate, IT return & other documents as per DTCN shall have to be attached on Portal: 

https://tendersodissa.gov.in within 02.00 PM of 16.03.2024 to 02.00 PM of 02.04.2024. 

7. Non submission of tender cost of bid document and EMD within the period shall debar the party 

from participating in the online bidding system and his portal registration shall be cancelled.  

8. Bids shall be received only “online” on or before 02.00 PM of 02.04.2024.  



9. Technical Bids received online shall be opened on 02.04.2024 at 3.00 P.M. in OMFED Corporate 

office in the presence of the bidders. Bidders who participated in the bid can witness the opening of 

bids after logging on to the site through their DSC. If the office happens to be closed on the last date of 

opening of the bids as specified, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and 

venue.  

10. The bids of the technically qualified bidders will be opened for evaluation of the price bid.  

11. Other details are available in the bidding documents.  

12. Co-Operatives, Govt. bodies, NSIC and MSME registered firms are exempted from submitting 

required EMD. 

13. OMFED in its own interest may opt for any other procurement mode/system simultaneously along 

with this e-Tender process if required without assigning any reason thereof.   

14. The Managing Director, OMFED reserves the right to accept/reject any or all the bids without 

assigning any reason thereof. 

15. OMFED reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity of the tendered items or period of 

delivery as per the requirement of the Federation  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

  

   

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

Eligibility Criteria   

1. The manufacturing company should provide after sale service for the supplied Laboratory 

items.  

2. The average annual sales turnover of the manufacturing company detailed out below.  

Sl 

no  
Item Description  

Minimum Average Annual   sales     
turn over  (Rs) for  the year  

2020 -21 to  2022-23        
  

1  Melamine Testing Strips  
Rs.10 Lakhs  

  

  

3. The bidder should have supplied Melamine Testing Strips previously  to different Dairy 

Plants. 

 Delivery  Time.  

Supply:  Within 60 days from the date of acceptance of the order. The delivery sites will be 

given in the Purchase order.  

Testing:  within 30 days from the date of Delivery of materials at site.  

Terms of payment   
  

• Bills in triplicate shall  be submitted  along with a copy of P.O75 % on safe arrival of 

material at site.  

• 25 % after successful commissioning/testing.  

• Any other statutory deduction like TDS etc as applicable  

Penalty   

• Penalty @ 0.5 %  of the order  value/week basic shall  be imposed for  delay  in  

execution  beyond  the time  frame. The penalty amount will be Limited to 10% of the 

order value.  

Documents  to be submitted in technical bid.  

• Certificate from the clients with detail contact address to establish supply of the items.  

• Proof of sales turn over(Audited Profit & Loss Account)  

• Undertaking by the bidder that the bidder is not black listed by any Co-operative Milk 

Union/ State Milk Federation/Govt. Agencies.  



• Audited profit  and loss  account  for the   year 2020-21 to 2022-23,  IT returns for the 

financial year 2022-23  

• Credentials in support of supply of Melamine Testing Strips.  

• Performance certificate issued by the clients are to be furnished.  

• Demand Draft towards tender paper cost of Rs.590.00  

• Demand Draft   towards EMD of Rs. 4000.00  

• Printed technical literature / catalogue of Melamine Testing Strips.  

• Duly filled in Manufacturers’ authorization letter (for authorized channel partner)  

Xerox copies of PAN / GST.  

• Valid NSIC/MSME certificate holders are exempted from the EMD (subject to submit 

the copy of said certificate for verification).  

Terms and   Condition   

• The offered price should be uniform for all sites at different dairy plants of OMFED 

inside the State of Odisha irrespective of distance.  

• The Melamine Testing Strips shall be covered under one year guarantee period from 

the date of supply.  

• The bidder cannot stipulate any terms and condition of his own beyond the tender 

requirements.  

• The bid shall be rejected if not completed with tender requirement.  

• All statutory   approval is within the scope of the bidder.  

• It is mandatory on the part of bidder to quote for the entire item as mentioned in the 

tender  failing which the offer shall not be considered.  

• All the required documents relating to Technical bid should be submitted along with 

tender paper. 

01 year from the date of notification.  

  

REQUIREMENT OF MELAMINE TESTING STRIPS :  4  units  

  

  Signature:  

                                        Seal:  

                                        Date:  

  
  



  

 

 

Technical specification for Melamine testing Strip  

  

1. Kit must be working based on Immuno-chromatographic technique.  

2. Limit of Detection of the Kit shall be within 80 to 120 [g/lit.  

3. Kit must be able to detect melamine in raw and processed milk.  

4. Vendor shall provide 650- 70O strips.  

5. Visual interpretation of the test results shall be possible with appearance of test and 

control lines.  

6. Vendor shall include additional requirements like incubator, auto-pipettes, tips or any 

other that is required for achieving accurate and reproducible results.  

7. Vendor shall provide positive and negative standard to verify the working of kit.  

8. Vendor shall provide staggered delivery in two to three shipment on mutually agreeable 

schedule in a period of 2 years, due to shelf life of strips.  

9. Vendor has to conduct verification of the kit to end user before or after the purchase 

process.   

10. Vendor shall provide demonstration and training to end user.  

           *******  

  

  

  

 

  



  
      TECHNICAL BID FORMAT FOR MELAMINE TESTING STRIP  

SL NO  
Description  Details  

1  Name of the Company    

2  Office address    

3  Phone no Fax No.    

4  
Corporate Head Quarter address &  
Contact no .  

  

5  
Local office address & Contact no in Odisha .    

6  
  

Web site Address.  
  

7  Nature of the Ownership.    

8  Firm Registration No with date    

9  
Details of Statuary Certificate / License/ 

Clearance.  
  

10  GST Registration No    

11  GSTIN No    

12  PAN no    

13  DD for EMD    

15  DD for Tender Cost.    

15  ISO Certification no/ Validity  
  

              

Signature with seal:  

                          Date:  

               

   

  

   

  

 

 



INFORMATION:  

Sl no.  Name of the equipments  Requirement in 

no’s  

Address & F.O. R Destination  

1.  

MELAMINE  

TESTING STRIPS  

01  

  

JEYPORE DAIRY, At/PO: Umari, Near  

Jeypore Railway Station, Via.-Jeypore,  

Dt. – Koraput, State - Odiaha  

01  TANGI DAIRY, Chandeswar, Dist. 

Khurda. State - Odiaha   

01  TIRTOL DAIRY, at/po Tirtol, Dist. 

Jagatsingpur. State - Odiaha  

01  DHENKANAL DAIRY, At.:  

Paikadahikora, PO: Baladia Bandha, 

Via-Govindpur, Dt.: Dhenkanal. State - 

Odiaha  

  

  

         

       Signature With Seal:  

                Date:  


	MARCH-2024                 Cost   Rs. 500/- +18% GST
	3. Cost of Tender Paper Rs 590/- inclusive of GST 18% & EMD Rs. 4000/- deposit through RTGS in the Omfed Account & upload the UTR payment sheet in the Technical Bid Sheet. The payment is to be remitted are given below: -
	Beneficiary Name: OMFED Limited, Sahid Nagar
	Bank Name: Indian Bank
	Branch: Kharavela Nagar
	A/c No: 922440376
	IFS Code: IDIB000K157
	4. Bid documents consisting of specifications, the schedule of quantities and the set of terms and conditions of contract and other necessary documents are available on Portal: https://tendersodissa.gov.in. The corrigendum/amendment to this notice if ...
	5. The Bid documents will be available on the website: https://tendersorissa.gov.in from02.00 PM of 16.03.2024 to 02.00 PM of 02.04.2024 for online bidding.
	6. The tender paper cost / EMD and Photo Copy of GST, PAN, Registration Certificate, Turnover Certificate, IT return & other documents as per DTCN shall have to be attached on Portal: https://tendersodissa.gov.in within 02.00 PM of 16.03.2024 to 02.00...
	7. Non submission of tender cost of bid document and EMD within the period shall debar the party from participating in the online bidding system and his portal registration shall be cancelled.
	8. Bids shall be received only “online” on or before 02.00 PM of 02.04.2024.
	9. Technical Bids received online shall be opened on 02.04.2024 at 3.00 P.M. in OMFED Corporate office in the presence of the bidders. Bidders who participated in the bid can witness the opening of bids after logging on to the site through their DSC. ...
	10. The bids of the technically qualified bidders will be opened for evaluation of the price bid.
	11. Other details are available in the bidding documents.
	Eligibility Criteria
	Terms of payment
	Penalty
	Terms and   Condition

	TECHNICAL BID FORMAT FOR MELAMINE TESTING STRIP

